- 1 SB260
- 2 196937-3
- 3 By Senator Livingston (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 09-APR-19

1 SB260 2 3 With Notice and Proof 4 5 6 ENROLLED, An Act, 7 Relating to Jackson County; to amend Section 13 of Act 88-291 of the 1988 Regular Session (Acts 1988, p. 444), as 8 amended by Act 2009-340 of the 2009 Regular Session (Acts 9 10 2009, p. 660), now appearing as Section 45-36-243.12 of the 11 Code of Alabama 1975, to further provide for the use of the 12 proceeds of the county tax on gasoline and motor fuels. BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: 13 14 Section 1. Section 13 of Act 88-291 of the 1988 15 Regular Session (Acts 1988, p. 444), as amended by Act 16 2009-340 of the 2009 Regular Session (Acts 2009, p. 660), now 17 appearing as Section 45-36-243.12 of the Code of Alabama 1975, 18 is amended to read as follows: "\$45-36-243.12. 19 20 "Expenditures from the special fund provided for in 21 Section 45-36-243.11 shall be made exclusively for road 22 materials only. At least five percent of the proceeds may be 23 used to resurface gravel roads and up to 20 percent may be 24 used to purchase road equipment materials and equipment used

SB260

1	for the repair, maintenance, and construction of public roads
2	and bridges."
3	Section 2. This act shall become effective
4	immediately following its passage and approval by the
5	Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1	
2	
3	
4	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	
6	Speaker of the House of Representatives
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	SB260 Senate 30-APR-19 I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passed the Senate. Patrick Harris, Secretary.
15	
16 17 18 19	House of Representatives Passed: 15-MAY-19
20 21	By: Senator Livingston